The net proceeds from the issue of the Notes is estimated to be approximately US$[•••] million after
deducting underwriting fees and expenses. The net proceeds will be lent to the Guarantor and/or its
subsidiaries for the refinancing of the CNY1,800,000,000 6.875 per cent. Senior Notes due 2018 (the
“2013 Fixed Rate Senior Notes”) and general corporate purposes.

– 72 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The Guarantor

As of 31 July 2017, the authorised share capital of the Guarantor was HK$2 billion divided into 20
billion shares of HK$0.1 par value each and the issued share capital of the Guarantor was HK$1.6
billion consisting of 16.3 billion shares of HK$0.1 par value each.

The following table set forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as of
31 July 2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes. These tables should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements of the Group and the accompanying notes included in this
Offering Circular. Other than this issuance of the Notes, there has been no material change in the
consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group since 31 July 2017.

	 As of 31 July 2017

	 Actual	 As adjusted(1)

	 HK$	 US$	 HK$	 US$
	 (in millions)	 (unaudited)
		  (in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents	 2,057.3	 263.8	 [•••]	 [•••]

Short-term borrowings
Interest-bearing bank loans, secured(2)	 82.0	 10.5	 82.0	 10.5
Unsecured(3)	 192.7	 24.7	 192.7	 24.7
2013 Fixed Rate Senior Notes	 2,080.4	 266.7	 2,080.4	 266.7

Total short-term borrowings	 2,355.1	 301.9	 2,355.1	 301.9

Long-term borrowings(4)

Interest-bearing bank loans, secured(5) (6)	 2,814.1	 360.8	 2,814.1	 360.8
Unsecured(7)	 922.2	 118.2	 922.2	 118.2
Notes to be issued(8)	 —	 —	 [•••]	 [•••]

Total long-term borrowings	 3,736.3	 479.0	 [•••]	 [•••]

Capital and reserves
Issued capital
  (HK$0.10 par value per share,
    16,285,086,736 shares issued
    and fully paid)	 1,628.5	 208.8	 1,628.5	 208.8
Share premium account	 4,075.3	 522.5	 4,075.3	 522.5
Reserves(9)	 1,198.4	 153.6	 1,198.4	 153.6
Retained earnings	 7,681.9	 984.9	 7,681.9	 984.9

Total capital and reserves attributable to
  owners of the Guarantor	 14,584.1	 1,869.8	 14,584.1	 1,869.8

Total capitalisation(10)	 18,320.4	 2,348.8	 [•••]	 [•••]

– 73 –

Notes:

(1)	 The adjusted data reflect the gross proceeds from the Notes (before deducting fees and other expenses payable in connection with
this offering) and do not take into account the future application of any of the proceeds from this offering.

(2)	 Secured borrowings by the Guarantor’s PRC Subsidiaries accounted for HK$38.3 million (US$4.9 million).

(3)	 Borrowings by the Guarantor’s PRC Subsidiaries accounted for HK$192.7 million (US$24.7 million).

(4)	 As of 31 July 2017, the Group’s consolidated capital commitments were HK$2,697.2 million (US$345.8 million). The Guarantor’s